

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLORIA FLORES VELEZ, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
DAVID OSCAR MARKUS, PLLC
1200 Alfred I. duPont Building
169 E. Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 379-6667

HOWARD M. SHAPIRO
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
CHRISTOPHER DAVIES
REGINALD J. BROWN
KEVIN H. MORIARTY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

June 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE THREAT OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTION, FAR MORE THAN THE THREAT OF FORFEITURE, WOULD DETER CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS FROM REPRESENTING CLIENTS WHO WISH TO RETAIN THEM	5
II. THE STATUTORY SCHEME REFLECTS CONGRESS’S UNDERSTANDING THAT THE THREAT OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTION WOULD UNDERMINE SIXTH AMENDMENT VALUES EVEN THOUGH THE THREAT OF FORFEITURE WOULD NOT	9
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE STATUTORY EXCEPTION CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS SOUGHT TO SHIELD ATTORNEYS FROM A THREAT OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTION FOR ACCEPTING PAYMENT FROM CLIENTS WHO WISH TO RETAIN THEM.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 109 S. Ct. 2464 (1989).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239, 93 S. Ct. 477 (1972)	10
<i>In re Caplin & Drysdale</i> , 837 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855 (1983)	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600, 109 S. Ct. 2657 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 852 F.2d 1400 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S. Ct. 1692 (1988)	5

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1957	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 853	5, 9, 10
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, tit. I, subtit. H, §§ 1351-1366, 100 Stat. 3207-18	10, 12
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat 4181	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Money Laundering Control Act of 1986 and the Regulations Implementing the Bank Secrecy Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Financial Institutions Supervision, Regulation and Insurance of the H. Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs</i> , 100th Cong. (1987)	13
132 Cong. Rec. E3821 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1986).....	12

132 Cong. Rec. E3827 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1986).....	12
134 Cong. Rec. E3740 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988).....	14, 15
134 Cong. Rec. S17360 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Justice Department Handbook on the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986</i> (Mar. 1987)	13
Pacenti, John, <i>Defense Bar Rallies Behind Attorney Charged With Laundering Drug Money</i> , Feb. 8, 2008, at http://www.law.com/jsp/article.jsp?id=1202426499766	14
<i>Report No. 1 of the Criminal Justice Section</i> , A.B.A. Crim. Just. Sec. 319 (Feb. 1987).....	13
Tarlow, Barry, <i>Rico Report</i> , 11:1 <i>Champion</i> 35 (1987)	14
Villa, John K., <i>Banking Crimes: Fraud, Money Laundering and Embezzlement</i> (2007).....	7, 8
